
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
THURSDAY OCTOBER 21, 2004 – 0530 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 9 fires reported.  Very high fire indices were reported 
in California.  
 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
POWER, Eldorado National Forest.  This fire is 17 miles east of Pioneer, CA in brush and timber. 
Smoldering in large down fuels was observed.  No further information was reported.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

POWER CA ENF 16,800 95 10/21 118 4 2 1 0 7.7M 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS: 
 

HURRICANE FRANCES / IVAN RESPONSE, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  
A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Muir) is assigned.  The Team is managing a base camp at 
Saufley Field Naval Air Station in Pensacola, FL.  The Team is also continuing pre-use 
inspections for mobile homes and trailers staged at Saufley Field and supporting the Damage 
Assessment Team as they continue their housing inspection surveys.  No new information was 
reported. 
 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 
Weather Discussion: A couple of weather systems will be moving through the West with most of 
the precipitation expected from Arizona and New Mexico northward into Montana. 
 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

 
Wind 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA 
Partly cloudy to cloud with a 
chance of showers. The snow level 
will be around 6,000 feet over 
Central California and 7,000 feet 
over Southern California. 

 
35 to 45 mountains. 
50 to 60 valleys. 
50 to 60 upper deserts. 
60 to 70 lower deserts.  

 
60 to 80%. 

 
Southwest to northwest 10 to 
20 mph with higher gusts.  

 
 
 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

 
Topic of Choice 

 
 
 

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

2

2

2

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

2 

  

  

5

2

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

7 
 

2 

2

2

9

4
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

7,131

57

1,193,008

82

1,967,800

18

29,835

496 
 

3,319,410 

44

16

703

6,517,200

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

363

22,675

306

4,975

38

1,370

62

258

1,749 
 

18,293 

1,314

74,778

3,832

122,349

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

150

188

87

8,894

12

43

25

482

2,794 
 

81,925 

1,025

34,554

4,093

126,086

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

39

676

115

6,085

35

1,867

38

5,095

2,999 
 

67,122 

804

11,581

4,030

92,426

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

990

6,562

63

1,564

20

1,093

13

4

789 
 

17,985 

851

10,589

2,726

37,797

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

62

522

878

41,838

2

1

47

60

540 
 

9,072 

740

37,685

2,269

89,178

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

364

637

22,435

13

2,666

19

79

107 
 

7,884 

152

6,363

954

39,791

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

731

5,287

178

6,130

5

201

82

516

683 
 

7,053 

1,768

282,520

3,447

301,707

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

336

5,465

469

5,004

39

1,274

51

37

459 
 

24,431 

475

8,060

1,829

44,271

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

495

5,109

  

  

48

2,435

29

111

10,724 
 

82,738 

508

5,825

11,804

96,218

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

140

16,015

  

  

72

21,637

44

3,468

26,025 
 

330,661 

613

73,639

26,894

445,420

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,338

69,994

2,790

1,289,933

366

2,000,387

428

39,945

47,365 
 

3,966,574 

8,294

545,610

62,581

7,912,443
 
 

Nine Year Average Fires 73,819 

Nine Year Average Acres 4,319,528 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 



 

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

1,625

7

75

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

26

394

38

2,094

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

4

  
 

  

13

832

13

836

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

167

6

167

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

96

6

96

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

150 

3

587

3

737

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

1,110

5

1,110

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

225

1

225

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

128

  

  

  
 

  

1

6

3

134

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

1,625

7

75

2

128

0

4

0 
 

150 

61

3,417

75

5,399

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

33,000

  

  

  

  

5 
 

22,901 

  

  

6

55,901

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

52

10,545

100

20,921

68

5,882

1

30

  
 

  

415

77,431

636

114,809

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

251

40

2,099

22

17,511

22

4,696

  
 

  

218

27,936

316

52,493

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

55

5

43

21

2,086

15

981

  
 

  

83

6,591

125

9,756

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

44

2,772

10

2,872

110

20,581

4

1,047

131 
 

4,869 

723

53,221

1,022

85,362

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

149

34

15,375

5

2,449

5

4,753

28 
 

3,840 

102

33,162

175

59,728

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

2,432

5

541

3

414

  
 

  

5

971

23

4,358

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

7,451

15

4,648

7

12,769

16

11,406

  
 

  

468

100,846

534

137,120

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

51

7,151

55

18,381

165

24,661

19

13,864

15 
 

7,249 

147

54,962

452

126,268

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

15,104

  

  

377

45,607

23

4,443

1,104 
 

74,884 

248

37,329

1,780

177,367

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

51

8,503

  

  

217

95,424

81

86,652

395 
 

212,772 

1,170

1,003,616

1,914

1,406,967

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

270

51,981

270

99,771

997

227,511

189

128,286

1,678 
 

326,515 

3,579

1,396,065

6,983

2,230,129
 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 



 WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

66,917

  
 

  

  

  

3

66,917

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

200

  
 

  

13

1,871

18

2,071

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

10

3,165

  
 

  

3

0

13

3,165

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

11

4,712

  
 

  

2

222

13

4,934

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

15

0

  
 

  

63

2,410

78

2,410

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

0 
 

10 

49

13,445

50

13,455

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

15

494

  

  

2

0

  
 

  

  

  

17

494

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

10

1,703

  
 

  

28

14,820

38

16,523

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

28

6,996

3

295

2

0

0 
 

2,271 

6

613

39

10,175

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

1,436

  
 

  

1

1

4

1,437

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

3,007

  
 

  

  

  

1

3,007

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

43

7,490

3

295

63

81,140

0 
 

2,281 

165

33,382

274

124,588
 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 3   8   3       13   
Northern California 4   3     1     15 2
Southern California   20 1 12         2 53
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin     1               
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                   3
Eastern Area                 1 2
Southern Area 1               55 9
Total 8 20 13 12 3 1 0 0 86 69

 
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Nine Year Average Acres

