INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT THURSDAY OCTOBER 21, 2004 – 0530 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 9 fires reported. Very high fire indices were reported in California.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES:

POWER, Eldorado National Forest. This fire is 17 miles east of Pioneer, CA in brush and timber. Smoldering in large down fuels was observed. No further information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
POWER	CA	ENF	16,800	95	10/21	118	4	2	1	0	7.7M

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS:

HURRICANE FRANCES / IVAN RESPONSE, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Muir) is assigned. The Team is managing a base camp at Saufley Field Naval Air Station in Pensacola, FL. The Team is also continuing pre-use inspections for mobile homes and trailers staged at Saufley Field and supporting the Damage Assessment Team as they continue their housing inspection surveys. No new information was reported.

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: A couple of weather systems will be moving through the West with most of the precipitation expected from Arizona and New Mexico northward into Montana.

Geographic Area	High	Minimum Relative	Wind
Weather	Temperatures	Humidity	
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA Partly cloudy to cloud with a chance of showers. The snow level will be around 6,000 feet over Central California and 7,000 feet over Southern California.	35 to 45 mountains. 50 to 60 valleys. 50 to 60 upper deserts. 60 to 70 lower deserts.	60 to 80%.	Southwest to northwest 10 to 20 mph with higher gusts.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES				-			0
	FIRES					1		0
Northwest	ACRES	_				-		0
	FIRES			1	1	1		1
Northern California				-	_			
	ACRES		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			5 2	0
Southern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
NOTTHEITI ROCKIES	ACRES							0
	FIRES			1				0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	_						0
Southwest	FIRES							0
oounwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
Easieiii Alea	ACRES	_			-		2	2
Southorn Area	FIRES					5		2 5
Southern Area	ACRES	_			-	2		2
TOTAL	FIRES	C) () () (
TOTAL	ACRES	C) (0 0		2	2	4

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	6	57	82	18	496	44	703
	ACRES	7,131	1,193,008	1,967,800	29,835	3,319,410	16	6,517,200
Northwest	FIRES	363	306	38	62	1,749	1,314	3,832
	ACRES 7,131 1,193,008 FIRES 363 306 ACRES 22,675 4,975 ACRES 22,675 4,975 ACRES 150 87 ACRES 188 8,894 ACRES 188 6,085 FIRES 39 115 ACRES 6,562 1,564 FIRES 62 878 ACRES 522 41,838 FIRES 26 637	1,370	258	18,293	74,778	122,349		
Northern California	FIRES	150	87	12	25	2,794	1,025	4,093
	ACRES	188	8,894	43	482	81,925	34,554	126,086
Southern California	FIRES	39	115	35	38	2,999	804	4,030
	ACRES	676	6,085	1,867	5,095	67,122	11,581	92,426
Northern Rockies	FIRES	990	63	20	13	789	851	2,726
	ACRES	6,562	1,564	1,093	4	17,985	10,589	37,797
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	62	878	2	47	540	740	2,269
	ACRES	522	41,838	1	60	9,072	37,685	89,178
Western Great Basin	FIRES	26	637	13	19	107	152	954
	ACRES	364	22,435	2,666	79	7,884	6,363	39,791
Southwest	FIRES	731	178	5	82	683	1,768	3,447
	ACRES	5,287	6,130	201	516	7,053	282,520	301,707
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	336	469	39	51	459	475	1,829
	ACRES	5,465	5,004	1,274	37	24,431	8,060	44,271
Eastern Area	FIRES	495		48	29	10,724	508	11,804
	ACRES	5,109		2,435	111	82,738	5,825	96,218
Southern Area	FIRES	140		72	44	26,025	613	26,894
	ACRES	16,015		21,637	1		73,639	445,420
TOTAL	FIRES	3,338	2,790	366	428	47,365	8,294	62,581
	ACRES	69,994	1,289,933	2,000,387	39,945	3,966,574	545,610	7,912,443

Nine Year Average Fires	73,819
Nine Year Average Acres	4,319,528

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	5	7				26	38
Northwest	ACRES	1,625	75				394	2,094
	FIRES	.,			0		13	
Northern California	ACRES	-			4		832	836
Southern California	FIRES						6	6
Southern California	ACRES	_					167	167
Northern Rockies	FIRES						6	6
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_					96	96
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					0	3	3
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	_				150	587	737
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						5	5
Southwest	ACRES	_					1,110	1,110
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						225	225
Eastern Area	FIRES			2			1	3
Lastern Alea	ACRES			128			6	134
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_						0
TOTAL	FIRES	5	7	2	0	0	61	75
	ACRES	1,625	75	128	4	150	3,417	5,399

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			5		6
Παδκα	ACRES	_	33,000			22,901		55,901
Newthereast	FIRES	52	100	68	1		415	636
Northwest Northern California Southern California Northern Rockies Eastern Great Basin Western Great Basin Southwest	ACRES	10,545	20,921	5,882	30		77,431	114,809
Northorn Colifornia	FIRES	14	40	22	22		218	316
	ACRES	251	2,099	17,511	4,696		27,936	52,493
Couthorn Colifornia	FIRES	1	5	21	15		83	125
Southern California	ACRES	55	43	2,086	981		6,591	9,756
Northorn Dookioo	FIRES	44	10	110	4	131	723	1,022
Northern Rockies	ACRES	2,772	2,872	20,581	1,047	4,869	53,221	85,362
Eastern Creat Basin	FIRES	1	34	5	5	28	102	175
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	149	15,375	2,449	4,753	3,840	33,162	59,728
Western Creat Pagin	FIRES		10	5	3		5	23
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		2,432	541	414		971	4,358
Southwoot	FIRES	28	15	7	16		468	534
Southwest	ACRES	7,451	4,648	12,769	11,406		100,846	137,120
Pooky Mountain	FIRES	51	55	165	19	15	147	452
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	7,151	18,381	24,661	13,864	7,249	54,962	126,268
Footorn Aroo	FIRES	28		377	23	1,104	248	1,780
Eastern Area	ACRES	15,104		45,607	4,443	74,884	37,329	177,367
Southern Area	FIRES	51		217	81	395	1,170	1,914
	ACRES	8,503		95,424	86,652	212,772	1,003,616	1,406,967
	FIRES	270	270	997	189	1,678	3,579	6,983
TOTAL	ACRES	51,981	99,771	227,511	128,286	326,515	1,396,065	2,230,129

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES				3			3
Alaska	ACRES		-		66,917			66,917
	FIRES		1		5		13	
Northwest	ACRES				200		1,871	2,071
Northern California	FIRES				10		3	13
Northern California	ACRES				3,165		0	3,165
Southern California	FIRES		1		11		2	13
	ACRES				4,712		222	4,934
Northern Rockies	FIRES				15		63	78
	ACRES				0		2,410	2,410
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1	0	49	50
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES				0	10	13,445	13,455
Western Great Basin	FIRES		15		2		-	17
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		494		0			494
Southwest	FIRES				10		28	38
Oodinwest	ACRES				1,703		14,820	16,523
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		28	3	2	0	6	39
	ACRES		6,996	295	0	2,271	613	10,175
Eastern Area	FIRES				3		1	4
Lasieni Alea	ACRES				1,436		1	1,437
Southern Area	FIRES				1		-	1
	ACRES				3,007			3,007
TOTAL	FIRES	C	43	3	63	0	165	
	ACRES	0	7,490	295	81,140	2,281	33,382	124,588

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	3		8		3				13	
Northern California	4		3			1			15	2
Southern California		20	1	12					2	53
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin			1							
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										3
Eastern Area									1	2
Southern Area	1								55	9
Total	8	20	13	12	3	1	0	0	86	69

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***